

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF NEVADA**

JEFF MYERS, Individually and on behalf of
others similarly situated,

Appellant,

vs.

RENO CAB COMPANY, INC.,

Respondent.

ARTHUR SHATZ and RICHARD FRATIS,
Individually and on behalf of others similarly
situated,

Appellants,

vs.

ROY L. STREET, Individually and d/b/a
CAPITAL CAB,

Respondent.

No. 80448
District Ct. # CV15-01385

Electronically Filed
Jun 22 2020 11:05 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

No. 80449
District Ct. # CV15-01385

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

LEON GREENBERG
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
Leon Greenberg, Esq.
2965 South Jones Blvd., #E3
Las Vegas, NV 89146
Bar # 8094
(702) 383-6085
LeonGreenberg@Overtimelaw.com
Attorneys for Appellants

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF NEVADA**

JEFF MYERS, Individually and on behalf of
others similarly situated,

No. 80448

District Court # CV15-01359

Appellant,

vs.

RENO CAB COMPANY, INC.,

Respondent.

ARTHUR SHATZ and RICHARD FRATIS,
Individually and on behalf of others
similarly situated,

No. 80449

District Court #CV15-01385

Appellants,

vs.

ROY L. STREET, Individually and d/b/a
CAPITAL CAB,

Respondent.

NRAP RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NRAP RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
NRAP RULE 17 ROUTING STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW	6

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING NRS 706.473 GRANTED THE NTA THE POWER TO DEFINE EMPLOYMENT FOR MINIMUM WAGE PURPOSES_ 7

A. *Terry* held that employment for minimum wage purposes is determined under the “economic realities” test. 7

B. Even if *Terry* was ignored NRS 706.473 does not grant the NTA the power to define employment for minimum wage purposes... 8

C. The district court’s understanding of *Yellow Cab of Reno* is erroneous and without any basis in law 10

D. Even it NRS 706.473 establishes “independent contractor” status for *respondeat superior* purposes it does not for minimum wage purposes... 12

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING NRS 608.0155 DISPLACES THE ECONOMIC REALITIES TEST OF EMPLOYMENT FOR CLAIMS BROUGHT UNDER THE MWA 14

A. This Court’s 2014 determination in *Terry* that the “economic realities” test of employment applied to the MWA could not be abrogated in 2015 by NRS 608.0155.. 14

CONCLUSION..... 18

Certificate of Compliance With N.R.A.P Rule 28.2 19

Addendum - Nevada Statutes and Constitution Excerpts 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>United States Supreme Court Cases</u>	
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722, 726-28 (1947)	13
<u>Nevada Supreme Court Cases</u>	
<i>Hays Home Delivery v. Emplrs Ins. Co.</i> , 31 P.3d 367 (2001)	13
<i>Meers v. Haughton Elevator</i> , 701 P.2d 1006 (1985)	13
<i>Nev. Pub. Emplys. Ret. Bd. v. Smith</i> , 320 P.3d 560 (2013)	10
<i>State v. Rhodes</i> , 3 Nev. 240 (1867)	17
<i>Terry v. Sapphire Gentleman’s Club</i> , 336 P.3d 951 (2014)	<i>en passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Nevada Yellow Cab Corp.</i> , 327 P. 518 (2014)	14-15, 17
<i>Wood v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 121 P.3d 1026 (2015)	7
<i>Yellow Cab of Reno v. Second Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 262 P.3d 699 (2011)	10-12

Nevada Constitution

Nevada Constitution, Article 15, Section 16 *en passim*

Nevada Statutes

N.R.S. § 608.0155. 1-3, 6, 14-17

N.R.S. § 608.250. 15-17

N.R.S. § 706.473. *en passim*

Other State Cases

State ex. rel. Schneider v. Kennedy,
587 P.2d 844 (Sup. Ct. Kan. 1978). 16

State v. Nelson,
502 P.2d 841 (Sup. Ct. Kan. 1972). 16-17
